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u.~. to. adopt the Andhra system whIch IS mutually beneficial? The peasants are getting credit in advance ()f production and the mills are also ensured of a minimum suPply of sugarcane.

Shri C. Subramaaiam: This scheme has been brought to the notice of all State Governments. It it is proved beneficial to both, we shall try to persuade the other State Governments also t() adopt it.

Import of Foodrra1u
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Will the Minister of FOOd an4 Api-
-culture be pleased to state:

(a) the basis on which the estimated requirement of impdrts of various types of foodgrains during the next financial year 1965-66 was framed;

(b) the estimated figures of production of foodgrains during the above year and the estimat~ shortfall in production in comparison to the requirement of the country;

(~) the names of the countries from whIch foodgrains will be imported together with the quantities thereof' and '

(d) whether a fool-proof method of distribution of foodgrains at cheap rates has been devised by Government?

The Deputy MiuJster in the Miaistry 01 Food and Agriculture (8hrl D. R. Chavan): (a) The import programme of foodgrains for 1965-66 is being framed in the light of (1) the estimated distribution requirement. from Government stocks, (2) the requirements for building the butler stock, and (3) the limitations of foreign e:Ja:hange and availabilities in the foreign markets.

(b) It is too early as yet to give any estimate of the figures of production of food grains during 1965-66 all the Kharif crops have not even been sown at present. It is also difficult to make a precise estimate of the foodgrain requirements of the country, as the demand depends on a number of factors, many of which are not capable of being accurately assessed.

(c) Wheat will .be imported largely from U.S.A., Australia and Canada and ric'e from U.S.A., South-East Asian countries and U.A.R. It is diftlcult at this st-age to give precise estimate of the quantities of foodgrainll that may be imported from each country.

(d) No system ()f distribution can be fool-proof. The present system aims at arranging distribution of foodgrains at reasonable prices in al equitable a manner as possible.

Shrl S. C. Samania: May I know how much amount of foodgrains we have been able as yet to have for the buffer stock?

Shri D. B. ChanD: It is aimed to build up a buffer stock of 4 mUllan tons of wheat and 2 million tons of rice over a number of yean.
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Shri S. C. Samaata: Is it not a fact that some of the countries trom whom we imported last year have informed us that they will not be able to keep any commitment?

Shri D. R. Chavan: That is not
.correct.
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Shrl Prabhat Kar: In view of the bUmper crop this year, may I know to what extent the estimate for im-POrts has been reduced, to what extent the reduction will take place, or is it that because some agreement had been entered into earlier that there is no possibility of decreasing the quantum of imports in spite of the fact that there is the bumj,>ef crop this year?

The ;MlIlIster 01 Food aDd AIri-
culture (Shri C. Subramaniam): Ali a matter of fact, we have not entered into the agreement -for the coming year. Only intuture we will be entering into the agreement. There ill no proposal to cut down the imports because we want to build a buffer stock.

Shrl Bade: The main reply to part (d) of the question says that there is no fool-Eroot system ot distribution. I want to know what is the hitch in evolving a proper s,-stern of distribution ot foodgrains to each State. The Minister has .ot invented any scheme yet. What is the hitch!

Shrl C. Subramaalam: It has been only said. There can be no fool-proof distribution system. We try to evolve the best system under the circumstances possible. We have evolved the system for various
States.
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Sbrl C. Subramaniam: 'There is no proposal to reduce the price of. imported wheat.

ShrimaU Bamdulari Sinha: May I know to what extent the distrlbutiOD i.I proposed to !be done through cooperatives?

Sbri D. R. Chavan: The distribution is made through fair price shops.

Dr. L. M. Sillchvi: May I know whether Government are in a position to say whether any of these food imports are paid for in terms of foreign exchange or whether they are always on the basis of payment In rupees? May I know the basis on wbich the PL-480 funds are sought to be repaid?

Shri C. Sabramanlam: That !lgree-
ment has been already laid on the Ta'ble of the House and the hon.
Member can refer to it.

Dr. L. M. Slqhvi: I want to know whether any of the food imports are paid for in f()reign exchange or whether all the imports are paid for in rupees.

Mr. Speaker: The agreement has been laid on the Table of the HoUR and the hon. Member m&J' look iDto it.

Dr. L. M. SiD&'hvi: I want to know whether all the /food imports .from

Yarious countries are paid . for in rupees.

Shrl C. SabramMlam~ "nle IDl-
ports from the other countries are made either on a barter basis or on the basis of payment in foreign exchange.
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Sllri D. K. ChanD: Distribution 1s the responsibility of the State Gov-

amment and they arrange the distribution ·between the rural and the urban areas according to their OWD. light.

Shri C. Subrampwlam: This also will have :to be taken into consideration. Production takes place In. the rural areas and the gram is available in the rural areas. The urban areas will haVe to depend upon what comes from the rural areas and what Government supply. That is why in the urban areas we 'may have to distribute a little more than in the rural areas.
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SbrI. P. R. Patel: May I know whether Government are aware that the prices of cattle-feed are more than the price of imported wheat and imported wheat is used in the country as cattle-feed, and if so, for how long Government will be import-Ing wheat for cattle-feed?

Shri C. SUbramanlam: I do not think that wheat is being used for cattle-feed, and I am 'old that wheat cannot be used generally as cattle- ~ liT ~ ~ ;n'1f q ~
teed.

~t~~~~ft;rrr~
Shri P. B. Patel: Who told my ~

hon. friend like that? ~ .'" ~ ~ ffl; ,t I m Shri C. Subramaniam: That is ~ 1NI' ~ ~ i9i'tf ~ ~ t

what I have been told. .'" ~ ~ ~ ~ flA; Of ~

Mr. Speaker: During the Question Hour, we cannot enter into arguments or start rebutting one another.

Land Revenue in Itba4

+ r Shrl Yasbpal Binrb:
8hri Bhagwat Jha Asad:

'*52'7. ~ Shrimati Savttri NIpm.:
I Shrl Himatllin&'u:
L Shri Rameshwar Tautla:

Will the Minister of Food and Arrtculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether any State Government bas decided to collect land revenue and other forms of loans from peasants in the form of grain;

(b) if so, the names of those States;
and

(c) the result of the experiment?

The DeputT Minister In the MIDIstry 01 Food and Agrloulture (Shri lD.R. Chavan): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.
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The Minister of Food and Agrlcul-

lure (Shrl C. Bubramanlam.): M¥sore alone agreed to do this, and we have
:pennitted them to experiment upon 'it. But even they .are finding it difficult to arrange the collection of land revenue in the form of gIl'ains.
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8hri C. Subramanlam: That i8 a matter for the State Government to deci~. We ca:nnot interfere in uu..
matter. '

8Iu1matl Snltrl Niram: May I know the .exact difficulties felt by the Mysore Government? May I also know whether the Centre is heLping them in implementing this scheme?

Shri C. SubrunanJam.: The point is that we will have to 'have a purchasing agency with reference to each farmer and we have to decide the quality 01 the Igrain also and on that basis, fix the price. It will be an almost iml>C*rilble task for a governmental agency to undertake this operation of oolIecti.on from the flml1crs,
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Shri C. SubramaDlam: Yes, that is why we are now fixing support price;
so that the prices will not go below a certain level. In addition, it is the intention of Government to have the Food Corporation organisation spread out thn-ougbout the country 90 that no trader will be able to exploit the procitucer, particularly during the post-harvest season.
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